BOROUGH OF AUDUBON PARK, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF AUDUBON PARK, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2008-2 – PLACEMENT OF GARBAGE FOR COLLECTION

WHEREAS, the Borough of Audubon Park adopted Ordinance No. 2008-2 which established regulations concerning the placing of garbage, refuse and waste matter in proper receptacles for collection, on April 1, 2008; and

WHEREAS, effective September 9, 2009, the Haddon Township Police Department began providing police protection services to the Borough of Audubon Park; and

WHEREAS, in light of the above the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Audubon Park have deemed it in the best interest of the public health, safety and welfare to amend, revise, and supplement Ordinance No. 2008-2.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Audubon Park, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION I. Section IV of Ordinance No. 2008-2 is hereby amended, revised and supplemented in the following manner:

SECTION IV. Enforcement:

This ordinance shall be enforced by the Haddon Township Police Department and/or Municipal Officials of Audubon Park

SECTION II: Except as set forth in Section 1, the balance of Ordinance No. 2008-2 shall not be affected by this Ordinance.

SECTION III. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION IV. If the provisions of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance shall be judged invalid by a court of competent

jurisdiction, such order of judgment shall not affect or invalidate the remainder of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance.

SECTION V. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication in accordance with law.

Introduced: April 5, 2010

Adopted: May 3, 2010